PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE
As of March 31, 2014

PRISON PROFILE

GENDER SL. INSTITUTION REGION POP CAP CAP % S.L.
Camp Hill East 3,599 3,272 110.0 4
Fayette West 2,036 1,826 111.5 4
Forest West 2,220 1,961 1132 4
Frackville East 1,159 1,125 103.0 4
Graterford East 3,819 3,361 1136 4
S.L4 Greene West 1,734 1,478 117.3 4
Huntingdon Central 2,105 1,804 116.7 4
Pine Grove Central 1,001 1,163 93.8 4
Smithfield Central 1,365 1,125 1213 4
Albion West 2,260 2,152 105.0 3
Benner Township Central 2,098 1,900 1104 3
Male Chester East 1,240 1,178 105.3 3
Coal Township East 2,325 2,153 108.0 3
Dallas East 2,143 1,941 110.4 3
S.L.3 Houtzdale Central 2,546 2,365 107.7 3
Mahanoy East 2,504 2,304 108.7 3
Retreat East 1,127 1,104 102.1 3
Rockview Central 2,452 2,283 107.4 3
Somerset West 2,353 2,203 106.8 3
Laurel Highlands West 1,496 1,571 95.2 2
S.L.2 Mercer West 1,466 1,494 98.1 2
Pittsburgh West 1,883 1,803 104.4 2
Waymart East 1,398 1,522 86.6 2
Female S.L.4 Muncy Central 1,426 1,410 101.1 4
S.L.2 Cambridge Springs Central 998 1,018 98.0 2
Male & Female S.L.2 Quehanna Boot Camp Central 486 565 86.0 2
SCI Custody: Total X 49,329 46,081 106.9 kel
Definitions
Gender: Gender of all inmates housed in the institution.
Institution: Name of state correctional institution.
Region: Region in which the institution is located.
Population: Department population as of stated date.
Capacity: Bed Capacity
% of Capacity: Institutional percent of capacity realized by dividing the population by the
capacity and multiplying the remainder by 100.
Security Level: Institutional security level rating ranging from community (1) to maximum (5).
** Does not include the 2,464 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 698 halfway back populations. Phone: (717) 728-4051

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics



GENDER

Male

Female

Male & Female

Definitions
L1:
L2:
L3:
L4:
L5:
Not Classified:
White:
Black:
Hisp:
Other:

S.L.

S.L4

S.L.3

S.L.2

S.L.4
S.L.2
S.L.2

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE
As of March 31, 2014

CUSTODY LEVEL (% OF POP)

Not
INSTITUTION L1 L2 L3 L4 L5  Classified  WHITE BLACK
Camp Hill 0.2 34.7 378 223 34 59 4438 420
Fayette 0.0 41.6 303 206 7.3 6 372 54.9
Forest 0.0 43.8 215 214 7.1 6 359 53.3
Frackville 0.0 40.8 315 213 5.9 6 280 54.4
Graterford 0.2 205 67.2 53 6.1 25 243 61.2
Greene 0.0 29.8 312 161 22.7 3 329 56.3
Huntingdon 0.0 433 348 164 5.2 6 331 55.6
Pine Grove 0.0 53.0 237 148 8.0 5 261 61.3
Smithfield 0.0 40.7 T L 8.1 4 325 54.7
Albion 0.0 57.2 276 121 2.7 7 507 413
Benner Township 0.0 50.5 285 173 3.5 5 352 50.7
Chester 0.2 435 351 189 2.2 2 428 34.8
Coal Township 0.0 47.6 345 1238 4.9 5 317 54.2
Dallas 0.0 423 428 9.9 4.7 5 302 57.9
Houtzdale 0.0 46.9 302 180 4.4 10 39.7 49.4
Mahanoy 0.0 50.5 35.0 9.4 4.1 23 30.5 54.5
Retreat 0.1 52.1 37.2 7.0 25 13 308 54.7
Rockview 0.0 51.8 309 124 4.8 3. 392 49.8
Somerset 0.0 46.1 334 154 49 3 32 53.7
Laurel Highlands 0.0 62.8 34.2 0.7 12 15 54.2 34.0
Mercer 0.1 68.3 294 1.0 1.0 4 532 419
Pittsburgh 0.2 37.1 41.8 15.1 4.6 22 45.2 47.8
Waymart 0.0 70.8 257 0.5 2.2 11 544 313
Muncy 0.0 40.2 384 167 3.9 13 593 317
Cambridge Springs 01 60.2 332 5.3 0.7 5 59.7 31.0
Quehanna Boot Camp 12.1 87.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 58.2 321
SCI Custody Total 0.2 455 354 133 51 266 386 494

Percent of population designated as community custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Percent of population designated as minimum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Percent of population designated as medium custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Percent of population designated as close custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Percent of population designated as maximum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Inmates not yet classified by PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)

Percent of caucasian inmates in population.

Percent of african-american inmates in population.

Percent of hispanic inmates in population.

Percent of other ethnicities or races in population.

** Does not include the 2,464 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 698 halfway back populations.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

RACE (% OF POP)

HISP
124
7.0
10.3
16.8
13.3
10.1
10.7
121
1.7
7.4
134
221
135
113
102
141
135
10.4
105
1.2
44
6.5
137
7.6
8.1
95
112

OTHER
0.7
0.9
0.5
0.8
12
0.7
0.6
0.5
11
0.6
0.7
0.2
0.6
0.6
0.7
1.0
1.0
0.6
0.6
0.5
0.5
0.4
0.6
14
12
0.2
0.7



GENDER

Male

Female

Male & Female

Definitions
Average Age:
Sentence Length:

Lifers:
Capital Cases:
Offense Type:

S.L.

S.L.4
S.L.2
S.L.2

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE
As of March 31, 2014

INSTITUTION

Camp Hill
Fayette

Forest

Frackville
Graterford
Greene
Huntingdon

Pine Grove
Smithfield
Albion

Benner Township
Chester

Coal Township
Dallas

Houtzdale
Mahanoy

Retreat
Rockview
Somerset

Laurel Highlands
Mercer
Pittsburgh
Waymart

Muncy
Cambridge Springs

Quehanna Boot Camp

SCI Custody Total

Average age of inmate population.

Lifer population as of stated date.
Capital case population as of stated date.

PART I: Percent of inmates sentenced to PART I. (murder, manslaughter, homicide by vehicle, forcible rape, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary,
theft/larceny, and arson)

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

AVG

AGE

35
38
36
37
40
39
40
32
37
41
37
35
37
40
37
38
38
39
37
42
38
36
43
37
38
30
38

AVG SENT LENGTH

AVG MIN - AVG MAX

55.87
111.63
109.63

88.88

83.94
129.88
108.62

5431

89.50
119.09

90.22

35.26

84.15
103.22

98.26

84.21

69.25
101.93

88.57

56.81

51.69

50.15

6157

44.67

62.38

24.67

81.29

128.99
249.16
242.54
203.04
190.27
282.91
244.66
124.69
199.15
259.36
203.16

87.06
189.79
230.06
210.17
191.04
158.07
230.33
199.94
137.07
121.35
118.95
149.51
109.50
147.65

44.54
183.56

NUMBER

LIFERS

38
344
290
127
718
422
a1

24
160
260
113

34
228
432
215
356

83
303
297

77

64
23
165
32

5,269

CAPITAL
CASES

o O O O

©w
w

153

O O WO O O kr OO0 0 o0 O OO o O o o O O

e

Average minimum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)
Average maximum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)

OFEENSE TYPE (% OF POP)

PART I
37.9
64.7
61.5
525
417
69.4
63.0
47.2
53.8
52.9
482
42.7
53.9
59.5
50.3
53.2
458
54.7
542
42.9
352
38.8
39.1
53.7
50.8
20.8
50.8

PV's: Percent of inmates serving time for violating their conditions of parole (e.g... pending, technical, and new convictions).
** Does not include the 2,464 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 698 halfway back populations.

PART Il
49.9
28.1
30.9
28.9
233
204
28.1
45.0
334
35.0
423
52.1
348
217
37.2
30.2
38.8
325
315
52.3
52.1
379
472
332
38.8
76.3
35.9

PVs

PART II: Percent of inmates sentenced to PART II. (other assaults, forgery, fraud, receiving stolen property, weapons, drunken driving, prison breach,
kidnapping, statutory rape, deviate sexual intercourse, other sex offenses, narcotic drug laws, and others)

7.2
7.2
7.5
18.6
27.8
10.2
8.8
7.8
12.7
12.1
95
5.2
113
126
123
16.3
154
12.8
14.2
45
124
19.6
134
8.8
10.3
0.0
124



