PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE As of March 31, 2014

				PRISON PROFILE							
GENDER	S.L.	INSTITUTION	REGION	POP	CAP CAP %		S.L				
		Camp Hill	East	3,599	3,272	110.0	4				
		Fayette	West	2,036	1,826	111.5	4				
	S. L. 4	Forest	West	2,220	1,961	113.2	4				
		Frackville	East	1,159	1,125	103.0	4				
		Graterford	East	3,819	3,361	113.6	4				
		Greene	West	1,734	1,478	117.3	4				
		Huntingdon	Central	2,105	1,804	116.7	4				
		Pine Grove	Central	1,091	1,163	93.8	4				
		Smithfield	Central	1,365	1,125	121.3	4				
	S. L. 3	Albion	West	2,260	2,152	105.0	3				
		Benner Township	Central	2,098	1,900	110.4	3				
Male		Chester	East	1,240	1,178	105.3	3				
		Coal Township	East	2,325	2,153	108.0	3				
		Dallas	East	2,143	1,941	110.4	3				
		Houtzdale	Central	2,546	2,365	107.7	3				
		Mahanoy	East	2,504	2,304	108.7	3				
		Retreat	East	1,127	1,104	102.1	3				
		Rockview	Central	2,452	2,283	107.4	3				
		Somerset	West	2,353	2,203	106.8	3				
	S. L. 2	Laurel Highlands	West	1,496	1,571	95.2	2				
		Mercer	West	1,466	1,494	98.1	2				
		Pittsburgh	West	1,883	1,803	104.4	2				
		Waymart	East	1,398	1,522	86.6	2				
Female	S. L. 4	Muncy	Central	1,426	1,410	101.1	4				
	S. L. 2	Cambridge Springs	Central	998	1,018	98.0	2				
Male & Female	S. L. 2	Quehanna Boot Camp	Central	486	565	86.0	2				
		SCI Custody Total	**	49,329	46,081	106.9	**				
Definitions											
ender:		Gender of all inmates housed in the instit	ution.								
nstitution:		Name of state correctional institution.									
egion:		Region in which the institution is located.									
pulation:		Department population as of stated date.									
Capacity:		Bed Capacity									
of Capacity:		Institutional percent of capacity realized by dividing the population by the capacity and multiplying the remainder by 100.									
ecurity Level:		Institutional security level rating ranging	from community (1) to ma	aximum (5).							

Phone: (717) 728-4051

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

 $^{**} Does not include the 2,464 \ parolees of CCC's \ \& \ Contract \ Facilities \ or \ 698 \ halfway \ back \ populations.$

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE As of March 31, 2014

			CUSTODY LEVEL (% OF POP)						RACE (% OF POP)				
								Not					
GENDER	S.L.	INSTITUTION	L1	L2	L3	L4	L5	Classified	WHITE	BLACK	HISP	OTHE	
		Camp Hill	0.2	34.7	37.8	22.3	3.4	59	44.8	42.0	12.4	0.7	
		Fayette	0.0	41.6	30.3	20.6	7.3	6	37.2	54.9	7.0	0.9	
	S. L. 4	Forest	0.0	43.8	27.5	21.4	7.1	6	35.9	53.3	10.3	0.5	
		Frackville	0.0	40.8	31.5	21.3	5.9	6	28.0	54.4	16.8	0.8	
		Graterford	0.2	20.5	67.2	5.3	6.1	25	24.3	61.2	13.3	1.2	
		Greene	0.0	29.8	31.2	16.1	22.7	3	32.9	56.3	10.1	0.7	
		Huntingdon	0.0	43.3	34.8	16.4	5.2	6	33.1	55.6	10.7	0.6	
		Pine Grove	0.0	53.0	23.7	14.8	8.0	5	26.1	61.3	12.1	0.5	
		Smithfield	0.0	40.7	35.2	15.7	8.1	4	32.5	54.7	11.7	1.1	
		Albion	0.0	57.2	27.6	12.1	2.7	7	50.7	41.3	7.4	0.6	
		Benner Township	0.0	50.5	28.5	17.3	3.5	5	35.2	50.7	13.4	0.7	
Male		Chester	0.2	43.5	35.1	18.9	2.2	2	42.8	34.8	22.1	0.2	
		Coal Township	0.0	47.6	34.5	12.8	4.9	5	31.7	54.2	13.5	0.6	
		Dallas	0.0	42.3	42.8	9.9	4.7	5	30.2	57.9	11.3	0.6	
	S. L. 3	Houtzdale	0.0	46.9	30.2	18.0	4.4	10	39.7	49.4	10.2	0.7	
		Mahanoy	0.0	50.5	35.0	9.4	4.1	23	30.5	54.5	14.1	1.0	
		Retreat	0.1	52.1	37.2	7.0	2.5	13	30.8	54.7	13.5	1.0	
		Rockview	0.0	51.8	30.9	12.4	4.8	3	39.2	49.8	10.4	0.6	
		Somerset	0.0	46.1	33.4	15.4	4.9	3	35,2	53.7	10.5	0.6	
	S. L. 2	Laurel Highlands	0.0	62.8	34.2	0.7	1.2	15	54.2	34.0	11.2	0.5	
		Mercer	0.1	68.3	29.4	1.0	1.0	4	53.2	41.9	4.4	0.5	
		Pittsburgh	0.2	37.1	41.8	15.1	4.6	22	45.2	47.8	6.5	0.4	
		Waymart	0.0	70.8	25.7	0.5	2.2	11	54.4	31.3	13.7	0.6	
Female	S. L. 4	Muncy	0.0	40.2	38.4	16.7	3.9	13	59.3	31.7	7.6	1.4	
	S. L. 2	Cambridge Springs	0.1	60.2	33.2	5.3	0.7	5	59.7	31.0	8.1	1.2	
Male & Female	S. L. 2	Quehanna Boot Camp	12.1	87.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0	58.2	32.1	9.5	0.2	
		SCI Custody Total	0.2	45.5	35.4	13.3	5.1	266	38.6	49.4	11.2	0.7	
Definitions													
1:		Percent of population designa	ted as commun	ity custody leve	el inmates l	pased on P	ACT. (PA	Additive Classi	fication Tod	bl)			
2:		φ	ercent of population designated as community custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool) ercent of population designated as minimum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)										
3:			on designated as medium custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)										
		ģ	rcent of population designated as incutain custody level immates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)										
5:		Percent of population designa)			
		Inmates not yet classified by PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)											
/hite:		Percent of caucasian inmates i											
Black:		Percent of african-american inmates in population.											
		Percent of hispanic inmates in											
ther:		Percent of other ethnicities or		atian									

^{**} Does not include the 2,464 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 698 halfway back populations.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE As of March 31, 2014

GENDER	S.L.		AVG	AVG SENT LENGTH		NUMBER		OFFENSE TYPE (% OF POP)			
		INSTITUTION	AGE	AVG MIN	AVG MAX	LIFERS	CAPITAL CASES	PART I	PART II	PVs	
		Camp Hill	35	55.87	128.99	88	0	37.9	49.9	7.	
	S. L. 4	Fayette	38	111.63	249.16	344	0	64.7	28.1	7.	
		Forest	36	109.63	242.54	290	0	61.5	30.9	7.	
		Frackville	37	88.88	203.04	127	0	52.5	28.9	18.	
		Graterford	40	83.94	190.27	718	33	47.7	23.3	27.	
		Greene	39	129.88	282.91	422	153	69.4	20.4	10.	
		Huntingdon	40	108.62	244.66	411	0	63.0	28.1	8.	
		Pine Grove	32	54.31	124.69	24	0	47.2	45.0	7.	
		Smithfield	37	89.50	199.15	160	0	53.8	33.4	12.	
		Albion	41	119.09	259.36	260	0	52.9	35.0	12.	
		Benner Township	37	90.22	203.16	113	0	48.2	42.3	9.	
Male		Chester	35	35.26	87.06	34	0	42.7	52.1	5.	
		Coal Township	37	84.15	189.79	228	0	53.9	34.8	11.	
		Dallas	40	103.22	230.06	432	0	59.5	27.7	12.	
	S. L. 3	Houtzdale	37	98.26	210.17	215	0	50.3	37.2	12.	
		Mahanoy	38	84.21	191.04	356	0	53.2	30.2	16.	
		Retreat	38	69.25	158.07	83	0	45.8	38.8	15.	
		Rockview	39	101.93	230.33	303	0	54.7	32.5	12.	
		Somerset	37	88.57	199.94	297	0	54.2	31.5	14.	
	S. L. 2	Laurel Highlands	42	56.81	137.07	77	1	42.9	52.3	4.	
		Mercer	38	51.69	121.35	3	0	35.2	52.1	12.	
		Pittsburgh	36	50.15	118.95	64	0	38.8	37.9	19.	
		Waymart	43	61.57	149.51	23	0	39.1	47.2	13.	
Female	S. L. 4	Muncy	37	44.67	109.50	165	3	53.7	33.2	8.	
	S. L. 2	Cambridge Springs	38	62.38	147.65	32	0	50.8	38.8	10.	
Male & Female	S. L. 2	Quehanna Boot Camp	30	24.67	44.54	0	0	20.8	76.3	0.	
		SCI Custody Total	38	81.29	183.56	5,269	190	50,8	35.9	12.	
Definitions											
verage Age:	Average ag	e of inmate population.									
entence Length:	Average m	inimum sentence length of inma	ite populatio	on. (does not incl	ude life sentence	s & PV's) (rep	orted in month	s)			
	Average maximum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)										
ifers:	Lifer popu	lation as of stated date.									
apital Cases:	Capital cas	e population as of stated date.									
Offense Type:	PART I: Percent of inmates sentenced to PART I. (murder, manslaughter, homicide by vehicle, forcible rape, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, theft/larceny, and arson)										
	PART II: Percent of inmates sentenced to PART II. (other assaults, forgery, fraud, receiving stolen property, weapons, drunken driving, prison breach, kidnapping, statutory rape, deviate sexual intercourse, other sex offenses, narcotic drug laws, and others)										
		g, statutory rape, deviate sexual ent of inmates serving time for v						ictions).			

^{**} Does not include the 2,464 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 698 halfway back populations.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics